
 
 

 
 
 

INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER AND OFFICER DELEGATED DECISIONS 
 

FRIDAY, 20 MARCH 2020 
 
 
 
Please find enclosed Decision Notice in connection with the following: 
 
 
 
ICMD4      Lancaster High Streets Heritage Action Zone (Pages 2 - 16) 
 
Please note that this is subject to call-in. 
 
 
 
Queries regarding these documents 
 
Please contact Liz Bateson, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582047, or e-mail 
ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 
Democratic Services, 
Town Hall, 
Dalton Square, 
Lancaster, 
LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on FRIDAY, 20 MARCH 2020 

 



 
EXECUTIVE DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET PORTFOLIO HOLDER  

NOTICE OF DECISION  
 

THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER AND CONTACT OFFICER 

 

TITLE OF DECISION: 
 

LANCASTER HIGH STREETS HERITAGE ACTION ZONE 

 

NAME OF DECISION TAKER: CLLR ERICA LEWIS 

POSITION AND 
RESPONSIBILITY HELD: 

LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

CONTACT OFFICER: KATE SMITH / JULIAN INMAN 

TELEPHONE: 01524 582337 / 01524 582336 

E-MAIL: kmsmith@lancaster.gov.uk / jinman@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

Details of Decision:  
 
That: 
  

(1) An offer of up to £1.15M from Historic England for a Lancaster High Streets Heritage Action 
Zone be accepted and authority be delegated to the Director for Economic Growth and 
Regeneration for the City Council to enter into a grant agreement and undertake the role of 
accountable body. 

 
(2) The four-year investment proposal included in the Capital Programme agreed by Council 

on 26 February 2020 be endorsed for a £1.15M City Council contribution to the Lancaster 
High Streets Heritage Action Zone, of which the £337,500 earmarked for the Grand Theatre 
Phase 2 works to the new foyer is contingent on Lancaster Footlights having made the 
required balance in order to make the project deliverable. 

 
(3)     It is agreed to underwrite £546,125 of unsecured partner contributions from the Council’s 

Reserves and that officers should continue to work with local partners and investigate 
opportunities for further public funding to secure the balance of funding required to meet the 
full programme costs. 

 
(4)      In principle,  a contribution to a maximum of £500,000 be endorsed, contingent on the 

Churches Conservation Trust having made the balance in order to make the project 
deliverable, as included in the Capital Programme agreed by Council to support the repair 
and beneficial re-use of St. John’s Church, North Road and that  authority be delegated to 
the Director of Economic Growth and Regeneration to enter into a formal offer subject to 
the approval of a robust business case, capital scheme and wider due diligence by Capital 
Strategy Group. 

 
(5)       Authority be delegated to the Director for Economic Growth and Regeneration to work with 

partners to bid for, accept and act as the accountable body for complementary funding from 
Historic England in respect of the Cultural Programme. 

 
 
 

 

Page 2Agenda Item 1

mailto:kmsmith@lancaster.gov.uk
mailto:jinman@lancaster.gov.uk


 
Reasons for the decision:   
 
 

Following a non-binding expression of interest in July 2019, Lancaster was identified as one of 69 
successful towns and cities across the country to be nominally awarded a High Streets Heritage 
Action Zone (HSHAZ), part of the Government’s plan to help reshape and renew high streets. The 
area identified to the north-east of the city is particularly rich in heritage assets but suffers from a 
range of issues relating to condition, occupancy and footfall which negatively impacts on the city, 
including linkages with the Canal Quarter. The four-year programme led by Historic England seeks 
to change perceptions of heritage and the high street, support sustainable economic and cultural 
growth and restore and enhance local historic character.  In December 2019 further information 
articulating a £4.603M project and a request for £1.15M funding was provided to Historic England 
as part of their required Programme Desig
[...]
ngland on whether to offer the city a HSHAZ is anticipated in late 
March for commencement in April 2020. In anticipation of a positive response this report 
provides details of the proposed programme and the co-funding requirements. 
 
Additionally, this report also relates to activity with the Churches Conservation Trust to bring 
forward the restoration and re-use of St John’s Church, North Road, identified as grade II* 
listed and priority A on the national Heritage at Risk register. 

 
 

 

Recommendations  

 
That the Leader: 
 
(1) Subject to the agreement of recommendation (3), agrees to accept an offer of up to 

£1.15M from Historic England for a Lancaster High Streets Heritage Action Zone and 
delegates authority to the Director for Economic Growth and Regeneration for the city 
council to enter into a grant agreement and undertake the role of accountable body. 

 
(2) Endorses the four-year investment proposal included in the Capital Programme 

agreed by Council on 26 February 2020 for a £1.15M City Council contribution to the 
Lancaster High Streets Heritage Action Zone, of which the £337,500 earmarked for 
the Grand Theatre Phase 2 works to the new foyer is contingent on Lancaster 
Footlights having made the required balance in order to make the project deliverable. 

 
(3)       Agrees to underwrite £546,125 of unsecured partner contributions from the Council’s 

Page 4



 

 

Reserves and that officers should continue to work with local partners and investigate 
opportunities for further public funding to secure the balance of funding required to 
meet the full programme costs. 

 
(4)       Endorses in principle a contribution to a maximum of £500,000, contingent on the 

Churches Conservation Trust having made the balance in order to make the project 
deliverable, as included in the Capital Programme agreed by Council to support the 
repair and beneficial re-use of St. John’s Church, North Road and delegates authority 
to the Director of Economic Growth and Regeneration to enter into a formal offer 
subject to the approval of a robust business case, capital scheme and wider due 
diligence by Capital Strategy Group. 

 
(5)       Delegates authority to the Director for Economic Growth and Regeneration to work 

with partners to bid for, accept and act as the accountable body for complementary 
funding from Historic England in respect of the Cultural Programme. 

 

 

 

Relationship to Policy Framework 
The HSHAZ supports the implementation of a number of strategic plans and policies, 
including: 
Council Plan 2018-2022– towards the principles for Shaping the Place and Valuing the 
Distinctiveness of the district and achieving the ambitions for a Thriving and Prosperous 
Economy and Clean, Green and Safe Neighbourhoods by transforming the centres, 
encouraging investment, supporting businesses and delivery quality public realm. 
Local Plan – specifically towards policies to support delivery of a thriving and sustainable local 
economy by promoting the vitality, viability and accessibility of Lancaster city centre and 
capitalising on heritage and cultural assets (e.g. Policies SO1 and SO4). Policy EN3 Mill Race 
Heritage Priority Area specifically identifies the area as a heritage priority for the district. 
Lancaster District Highways and Transport Masterplan and Movement Strategy – through joint 
working with the highways authority to deliver towards the 2031 vision for Lancaster centre 
as a much improved environment with strengthened focus on sustainable travel patterns, 
including walking and cycling. 
Canal Quarter – the emerging Spatial Regeneration Framework focuses on improved 
movement patterns to the east of the centre and the protection and enhancement of the 
heritage, arts and cultural qualities of the area of which there is a spatial overlap with the 
HSHAZ. 
Lancaster City Centre Surface Water Management Action Plan – joint working with the flood 
authority to ensure measures support improvements in managing surface water. 
Lancaster Place Story – central theme of connecting and celebrating culture and heritage. 

 

Conclusion of Impact Assessment(s) where applicable 
Climate Wellbeing & Social Value 

Digital Health & Safety 

Equality Community Safety 

Please see Appendix i) Lancaster HSHAZ Impact Assessment Commentary. 

 

Details of Consultation 
The bid was developed in discussion with key partners at Lancashire County Council, 
Lancaster Business Improvement District (BID) and Lancaster University and further key 
delivery contributors such as Lancaster Footlights and the Churches Conservation Trust.  
 

Page 5



 

 

Further aspects of programme delivery will be led by the formalised partnership board. The 
programme provides for multiple opportunities for community engagement through co-design, 
consultation and involvement. 
 

Legal Implications 
Legal Services input will be required with regards to any contractual arrangements for 
funding, grants or direct works contracts. Appointment of external contractors will need to 
comply with the Council’s contract procedure rules and procurement requirements.  
 

Financial Implications 
Details of the funding position are contained in the report and Appendix ii) Lancaster HSHAZ 
Budget Summary. 
 
The Council’s contribution of £1.15m towards the High Streets HAZ is included in the 
development pool in the five year Capital Programme approved by Council on 26 February 
and is available for release into the main programme. 
 
The direct programme founding of £2.875m is dependent on confirmation of contributions 
from Lancashire County Council and Lancaster BID.  Historic England may require the Council 
to underwrite £546,125 of unsecured contributions as a condition of their grant offer.  There 
is currently no budgetary provision for this.  Cabinet may approve a contribution from reserves 
to provide for anticipated expenditure for identified projects in respect of corporate priorities.  
The Corporate Priorities reserve currently has an uncommitted balance of £457,600.  Cabinet 
may direct a transfer of a further uncommitted sum of £88,525 from the Restructure reserve 
to the Corporate Priorities reserve to cover the remaining shortfall. 
 
The in principle contribution of £500,000 in 2022/23 and 2023/24 towards St John’s Church 
is included in the development pool in the approved Capital Programme.  On the approval of 
a robust business case, capital scheme and wider due diligence by Capital Strategy Group it 
would be available for release into the main programme 

 

Other Resource or Risk Implications 
The programme includes for a fixed-term four-year post, the cost of which will be split between 
Historic England and the city. Contributions to existing staff time are ineligible. The 
programme will be led by the regeneration team and require cross-working within the 
Economic Growth and Regeneration Directorate through the input of the conservation, 
engineering and cultural teams. The programme will also require officer support through the 
legal, financial and public realm teams. 

 

Section 151 Officer’s Comments 
The potential transformational aspects to the area are clearly documented within the report. 
The project itself aligns to the Council’s Priorities and is complementary to other Council 
schemes within the City such as Canal Quarter. Members will be aware that business rates 
represents a significant source of funding for the Council and the potential investment in the 
area may increase business confidence resulting in a higher levels of in business rates and 
other sources of income retained by the Council. 
 
Council approved £1.650M of capital funding 26 February 2020 for this project which currently 
sits within its development pool pending approval of the supporting business case by the 
Council’s Capital Strategy Group (CSG).  
 
Although it is uncertain if the Council will be formally requested to underwrite the value of the 
unsecured contributions (£547K) there is currently no budgetary provision for this. Cabinet is 
able to approve the underwriting of this amount and reserve funding could be made available 

Page 6



 

 

should it be required from the Council’s Corporate Priorities reserve. However, our current 4 
year projected balance of this reserve shows a shortfall of approximately £89K in 2023/24. 
This shortfall could be addressed as part of the realignment of current reserves and 
assessment of balances as part of our year end processes with any proposed transfers being 
subject to the appropriate level of approval and authorisation. 
 
Having consulted with colleagues and having regard to risk and reward I would support the 
Officers preferred option. 

 
 

Monitoring Officer’s Comments 
The Monitoring Officer can confirm that, in accordance with Part 3 section 7 of the 
Constitution, Cabinet are able to:- 
 

1. approve any external funding bid that is above the Key Decision threshold and within 
the Budget & Policy framework; and  

 
2. give approval for the Council to act as the “accountable body”.  

 
 

Contact Officer Kate Smith / Julian Inman 

Tel Tel: 01524 582337 / 01524 582336 

Email kmsmith@lancaster.gov.uk / jinman@lancaster.gov.uk 

Links to Background Papers 

None. 
 

 

1.0  Introduction  

1.1 In December 2018, the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 

(MCHLG) announced the Future High Streets Fund, a £675M fund to support the 

renewal and reshaping of town centres in a way that improves experiences, supports 

growth and ensures future sustainability. As part of this, £95M was allocated to Historic 

England for work to support historic high streets in conservation areas. 

1.2 The High Streets Heritage Action Zone (HSHAZ) programme is a nationwide and 
place-based initiative designed to secure lasting improvements to our historic high 
streets for the communities that use them. The funding seeks to support sustainable 
eco
[...]
ing owners and businesses will be supported in the appropriate 
repair, conservation and re-use of buildings to maximise their value as heritage assets 
and in their contribution to a thriving city centre with a mix of uses. This shall include 
incorporating flood resilience measures which are sensitive to the historic fabric. Public 
realm improvements will focus on Lower Church Street and North Road to advantage 
pedestrians and cyclists, enhancing access to and the setting of key heritage assets 
such as St John’s Church and Centenary Church (vacant former Friary public house) 
and help better deal with surface water drainage. As part of this the public realm works 
will seek to improve pedestrian connectivity across the gyratory by means of a toucan 
crossing on North Road in the vicinity of St John’s Church. Planning permission 
granted for the redevelopment of 47-51 North Road ref. 13/01274/FUL made a 
requirement for a £17,000 contribution towards this but payment is yet to be fulfilled as 
to date there has been no wider funding to support delivery. The availability of public 
realm funding through the HSHAZ should enable this contribution to be captured and 
the crossing delivered as part of the wider programme of public realm improvements 

Page 8



 

 

subject to the approval of the highway authority. Collectively, these works shall improve 
pedestrian connectivity beyond the pedestrian zone, delivering a safer, distinctive and 
more welcoming environment to support footfall, trading, community activities and 
events in the area. These activities will include a bespoke and separately funded 
complementary Cultural Programme, further details of which will be made available in 
the spring. The Programme shall involve working with a range of local partners via a 
separate consortium to increase opportunities for cultural experiences in the city. Each 
of the national High Street HAZs will be split into three levels of cohorts ranging from 
one flagship pr
[...]
s a whole is improved as a cultural and heritage destination supporting community 
cohesion and wellbeing. 

 

Disadvantages: Requires contributions of city resources and funding. Does nothing to assist St 

John’s Church as the city’s most vulnerable heritage asset, including for much needed 
improvements to the churchyard the maintenance of which is the responsibility of the city. 

 

Risks: There may be a requirement by Historic England for the city to underwrite uncommitted 

funds from partner organisations. Relevant uncommitted spend would only occur from 2021/22 
onwards therefore the risk of this occurring can be mitigated over the forthcoming year by joint 
working and investigation of alternative funding sources. The maximum sum at risk is £546,125. 
 

Option 3: Accept prospective offer of grant funding from Historic England and commit 
own resources accordingly, including to support St John’s Church and underwrite 
unsecured partner funds. 

 

Advantages: As per Option 2, but additionally supports the beneficial re-use of the city’s most 

important at risk heritage asset and addresses a key building and space for placemaking within the 
HSHAZ area. The commitment of funds shall help the CCT business case and applications for 
wider funding support. 
 

Disadvantages: Requires contributions of city resources and funding as per Option 2. The 

business case / capital scheme for St John’s is as yet not developed but in principle grant support 
and joint-working with officers shall help drive the best solution and use for this unique space. 
 

Risks: As per Option 2. 

In respect of St John’s, risk is minimised by joint working. The provision of in-principle support now 
strengthens the CCT’s deliverability prospects and the project’s attractiveness to other funding 
bodies. 

 

Option 4: Decline prospective offer of grant from Historic England and to support St 
John’s Church but continue to work with local partners to implement change in the HSHAZ 
a
[...]

(inc. owner 

contributions)

Total Eligible 

Project Costs

Historic England 

requested 

contribution

HE Contribution 

as a % of Total 

Eligible Cost

2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

Building grants - reapir and 

enhancement scheme

10-15 buildings improved including repairs 

to the Grand Theatre (phase 1 summer 

2020)

Lancaster BID and local 

building owners / 

businesses

£1,013,000 £760,000 £352,500 46% 177,750£       205,500£       205,500£       171,250£       

The Grand Theatre (phase 2 

works)

New foyer and plaza - (gap site 

redevelopment 391sqm new internal floor 

space)

Lancaster Footlights £2,150,000 £675,000 £337,500 50% -£                675,000£       

Public realm - Connecting 

City and Spires

4,000sqm of public realm improved to a 

pedestrian priority street / informal street 

design

Lancashire County 

Council

£1,250,000 £1,250,000 £375,000 30% 31,250£         812,500£       406,250£       

HSHAZ Officer and general 

costs

4 year FTE post to facilitate HSHAZ delivery £135,000 £135,000 £70,000 52% 33,750£         33,750£         33,750£         33,750£         

Evidence and Admin Supports all aspects of programme delivery 

and monitoring

£15,000 £15,000 £5,000 33% 6,000£           3,750£           2,625£           2,625£           

Community engagement 

and capacity building

Increased number of participants engaging 

with heritage and the high street and 

capacity building in heritage skills

Lancaster University and 

BID

£40,000 £40,000 £10,000 25% 8,000£           12,000£         10,000£         10,000£         

TOTAL 4,603,000£        2,875,000£      1,150,000£         40% 256,750£       1,067,500£   1,333,125£   217,625£       

9% 37% 46% 8%

Complementary Project Delivers Lead Partner Total Indicative 

Project Costs

2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

St John's Church - repair 

work and supporting capital 

costs

Grade II* Building at Risk brought back into 

viable use. Skills capacity building.

Chur

Minutes of the meeting


INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER AND OFFICER DELEGATED DECISIONS 
   
 20TH MARCH 2020  
 
Following the expiry of the call-in period the following decision taken by an Individual Cabinet 
Member under delegated authority may be implemented.  
 
 
 
ICMD4    LANCASTER HIGH STREETS HERITAGE ACTION ZONE 
 
(1)      An offer of up to £1.15M from Historic England for a Lancaster High Streets Heritage   

Action Zone be accepted and authority be delegated to the Director for Economic 
Growth and Regeneration for the City Council to enter into a grant agreement and 
undertake the role of accountable body. 

 
(2) The four-year investment proposal included in the Capital Programme agreed by Council 

on 26 February 2020 be endorsed for a £1.15M City Council contribution to the Lancaster 
High Streets Heritage Action Zone, of which the £337,500 earmarked for the Grand 
Theatre Phase 2 works to the new foyer is contingent on Lancaster Footlights having 
made the required balance in order to make the project deliverable. 

 
(3)     It is agreed to underwrite £546,125 of unsecured partner contributions from the Council’s 

Reserves and that officers should continue to work with local partners and investigate 
opportunities for further public funding to secure the balance of funding required to meet 
the full programme costs. 

 
(4)      In principle,  a contribution to a maximum of £500,000 be endorsed, contingent on the 

Churches Conservation Trust having made the balance in order to make the project 
deliverable, as included in the Capital Programme agreed by Council to support the repair 
and beneficial re-use of St. John’s Church, North Road and that  authority be delegated to 
the Director of Economic Growth and Regeneration to enter into a formal offer subject to 
the approval of a robust business case, capital scheme and wider due diligence by 
Capital Strategy Group. 

 
(5)       Authority be delegated to the Director for Economic Growth and Regeneration to work 

with partners to bid for, accept and act as the accountable body for complementary 
funding from Historic England in respect of the Cultural Programme. 

 

 
  
 

 
 

Any queries regarding these decisions, please contact 
Liz Bateson, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582047, or e-mail 

ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 



INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER AND 
OFFICER DELEGATED DECISIONS 

20TH MARCH 2020 

 
 


